
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall on 01257 515034 or email clare.gornall@chorley.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25th January 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and  
You Tube 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2023 of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday, 5 October 2023 attached for 
approval. 
 

 

 
3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

 

 
Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 

  
4 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 12 
October 2023, 9 November 2023 and 12 December 2023 (enclosed). 
 

 

 
5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 23 - 54) 

 The latest Notice of Executive Decisions has been published on the Council’s 
website.    
 
The document is also attached and correct as of 17 January 2024. 
 
 
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=955&RP=115


6 Health Scrutiny update 
 

 

 Councillor Margaret France to provide an update at the meeting. 
 

 
 
7 Draft 24/25 Budget Update 
 

(Pages 55 - 70) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
8 Town Centre Action Plan Update 
 

(To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Communities to follow. 
 

 
 
9 Youth Diversionary and Out-Reach Services 
 

(To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Communities to follow. 
 

 
 
10 Reports from Task and Finish Groups 
 

(Pages 71 - 
102) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Recruitment and Staff Retention - 
Final Report 
  
Please see attached which will be presented by the Chair of the Task Group, 
Cllr Michelle le Marinel. 
  
  

 

 
11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 103 - 
104) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/2024. 
 

 
 
12 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Kim Snape, Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Arjun Singh, Ryan Towers, Michelle Brown, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Pauline McGovern (Clayton East, Brindle and Hoghton), 
Joan Williamson and Debra Platt.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 5 October 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Kim Snape, 
Dedrah Moss, Arjun Singh, Ryan Towers, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Joan Williamson and 
Debra Platt 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Michelle Le Marinel and Pauline McGovern 

  
Guests 
present: 

Councillors Terry Howarth, Executive Member (Homes and 
Housing) and Beverley Murray, Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) 

  
Officers: Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities and Leisure), 

Adam Nickson (Head of Property and Development 
Projects) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Michelle Brown  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

11 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 August 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Arising from Minute 9, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth provided an update on the  
Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Empty Properties: 
  
Following the helpful discussion and feedback at the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the review of Empty Properties, the Task Group met again last 
Thursday.  The Task Group carefully considered the feedback and decided to remove 
the table on page 9 of the report breaking the number of empty properties down by 
parish.  It was felt that the table did not add anything additional to the report and that 
more detailed information broken down by ward would be provided as part of 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

implementing recommendation 5 in the report (information to be provided to 
Neighbourhood Area Meetings).  
  
 The report will now be considered at Executive Cabinet in the usual way. 
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

2.    That the update on the on the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group – Empty Properties be noted. 

 
12 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

13 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Executive Cabinet minutes be noted. 
  
  
 

14 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

15 Health Scrutiny Update 
 
Councillor Margaret France submitted her apologies as she was unable to attend the 
meeting. She provided a written update to the Committee as follows: 
  
Report of LCC Health Scrutiny Meeting of Wednesday, 13th September  
  
This meeting was largely taken up with Mental Health issues. 
  
Firstly - an update on the NHS Community Mental Health Transformation Programme.  
  

-       4 Community Mental Health Teams or hubs mirroring the ' Place' model in 
preparation for a go live date of 16/10/23  

-       Introducing Mental Health Practitioners into Primary Care  
-       Lancashire MIND working with VCFS agencies to map out provision of services  
-       Easy access to specialist mental health services - no 'wrong door' approach  
-       Multidisciplinary assessments - the right help at the right time  

 
Secondly - Happier Minds Update, the work of LCC Public Health team around 
alcohol, drugs, self-harm and suicide across Lancashire.  
 
  -        5 key strands of work are  
            Emotional Health and Well-being 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

            Loneliness and Social Isolation 
            Dementia  
            Alcohol and Drug use  
            Self-harm and suicide  
  
There is work taking place to provide materials for schools to support the PHSE 
curriculum, and collaborative working towards prevention of harm. 
Central Lancashire is piloting a drug-related death panel (has the highest rate in 
Lancashire) with the first meeting to take place in September.  
  
Happier Minds programme performance review  
  
The aims are to reduce self-harm, reduce the number of suicides, increase numbers 
into treatment for substance misuse, and reduce drug related deaths.  
  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
 

16 Cost of Living Action Plan - Update 
 
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention) presented a report of 
the Director of Communities updating members on the Cost of Living Action Plan. 
Councillor Murray conveyed her thanks to the Communities team and the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector network. 
  
There were still some gaps, however. She highlighted page 45 of the report, which 
outlined a proposal to address furniture poverty by creating a new and recycled white 
goods and furniture scheme. 
  
The Director of Communities, Jennifer Mullin, indicated that people could access 
information about support available such as food clubs via the Council website / social 
media, via telephone, leaflets, partner/ voluntary organisations, and postcards 
delivered to households. She agreed to provide members with data about recipients of 
the Household Support Fund. 
  
One member highlighted the difficulty of getting support to groups such as pensioners, 
some of whom just miss qualifying for pension credit but were still on very modest 
incomes. Councillor Murray agreed vulnerable pensioners were one of the hard to 
reach groups; in such cases the Council works with partner organisations to identify 
people who use food banks and will hopefully reach people not accessing information 
digitally by distributing postcards. It was suggested that these postcards be distributed 
in community venues such as GP surgeries and libraries. It was also suggested that 
as winter approaches information about the location of warm hubs be included. 
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Murray for her attendance. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the report be noted;  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

2.    That the Director of Communities provide members with data about recipients 
of the Household Support Fund.  

3.    That the Director of Communities pursue the distribution of postcards to 
community venues such as GP surgeries and libraries and arrange the 
inclusion of informat
[...]
d and there were only a few places available on 25 October. 
  
The Chair suggested that it may be possible to arrange extra dates if there was 
additional demand for places. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1 That the report be noted; 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

2. That officers investigate if Lancashire Mind can offer additional dates / places 
for members who would like to attend the course. 
  
  
  
 

20 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Councillor Ryan Towers gave an update to the Committee regarding the Recruitment 
and Staff Retention Task Group.   
  
He informed members that the Task Group had considered a range of policies and 
detailed information in areas such as apprenticeships, staff surveys and exit 
interviews. He highlighted that the Task Group had requested further investigation into 
the Council obtaining the Living Wage Accreditation. He explained that at present 
although the Council paid the Living Wage to all its directly employed staff, its sub-
contractors were not all meeting that criteria. The Task Group had requested that 
options be explored to address this e.g. via the procurement route.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
 

21 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 2



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson   
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and 
Adrian Lowe 

  
  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Gordon France, Danny Gee, Tommy Gray, 
Alex Hilton, Michelle Le Marinel, Jean Sherwood and 
Neville Whitham with Councillors Aaron Beaver, Alan 
Cullens, Samantha Martin and Craige Southern (attended 
virtually) 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 

Communities and Leisure), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance), Dave Whelan (Head of Legal and Procurement), 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer, and Keith O'Garrow (Senior Technical Officer) 

  
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on 
YouTube. 
 

27 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 September 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 13 September 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.  
 

28 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

30 Holiday Activities and Food Provision 2024-25 Procurement 
 

Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member for Early Intervention presented the 
report of the Director of Communities and Leisure which highlighted the Holiday 
Activity and Food Provision programme, its need and value to children at risk of 
food poverty in Chorley.  
  

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R8hHtv2zeHY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R8hHtv2zeHY


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 12 October 2023 

In summary, Chorley has 2,727 children aged 4 – 16 receiving free school meals, 
and the programme aimed to address child food poverty during the school 
holidays. In line with national requirements, the 2024-25 delivery will be delivered 
for a week in the Easter and Christmas holidays and four weeks in the summer 
holidays with a minimum of four hours of activities each day four days a week.  

  
Members expressed concern about the levels of childhood poverty and praised 
the programme and hoped that it could be extended to support more than 25% of 
children on free school meals.  
  
It was raised that Inspire did not just operate in the town centre but have run 
programmes in the surrounding areas which included Coppull and 
[...]

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors  Beverley Murray, 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, Margaret France, and 
Adrian Lowe 

  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors  Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, Danny Gee, and 
Alex Hilton, with Councillors Alan Cullens, Hasina Khan, 
Debra Platt, and Jean Sherwood (attended virtually) 

  
Officers: Kim Rennie (Interim Deputy Chief Executive), Asim Khan 

(Director of Customer and Digital), Dave Whelan (Head of 
Legal), Chris Walmsley (Head of Streetscene & Waste) 
Adele Hayes (Head of Planning & Enforcement) and 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer)   

  
Apologies: Councillor Craige Southern  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube  
 

41 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 November 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: that the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 9 November 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.  
 

42 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

43 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

44 Print Strategy 
 
Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member for Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment presented the report of the Director of Customer and Digital, which set 
out to review the proposed Print Strategy.  
  
In summary, it was explained that the council aimed to provide and match residents 
need for ‘on demand services’ and to provide further digital correspondence. There 
were three main principles behind the policy which were to set a standard and 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A-dmG0PMVi0


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 7 December 2023 

hierarchy for printing and mail, to maximise efficiency and minimise environmental 
impact and to reduce council costs associated with printing and mailing.   
  
Decision 

1.    Executive Cabinet approved the Print Strategy to be implemented at Chorley 
Council. 
 

Reasons for re
[...]
 
when there are significant national waste reforms including statutory requirements.   
  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 7 December 2023 

46 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the public and press for the following item of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

47 Shared Building Control 
 
Councillor Alistair Morwood, Executive Member for Planning and Development 
presented the confidential report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive which outlined 
proposals for the shared building control service. In summary, the Shared Services 
Joint Committee agreed to commence a review into a shared building control service 
for Chorley and South Ribble to help ensure resilience for both councils given the 
technical and specialist skills required in building control.  

  
Decision: 
Approve the proposals for implementation of the shared service, as set out in the table 
at paragraph 36. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
The shared service will help to deliver resilience for the council’s building control 
function.  
  
Other options considered and rejected 
An alternative structure option was presented to the Shared Services Joint Committee 
and Executive Member Decision prior to formal consultation with staff. This structure 
had only one post instead of the two roles identified within the proposed structure. This 
option was rejected as it would provide less capacity and resilience. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	
��������
��������
��������
����	��

�� ��������� !"#�$�%!��&'��()��"�#��!��*�+,!)-�("���#�!.� (/�.��!�����"��0�����#�!�12!��#�%!�3(4�"!#�("��12!��#�%!�5! 4!.��!26!�#�#��#(,!�����!�
���� !"#�����6�(#!��(��.!7��.!��("�����(%(�8(48!�#��#�!�6�48����"�#�!�3��"��8-��0!4��#!�(#�0
[...]
l? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The report sets out the draft budget position for the council for 2024/25 and the forecast 
for 2025/26, reflecting the information contained within the Provisional Local 
Government Financial Settlement announced on 18th December 2023. 

 
2. The draft budget position is published for consultation every year by the council. The 

figures in the report are subject to change, pending receipt of the Final Local 
Government Financial Settlement announcement which is due from Government in 
early February 2024. 

 

Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 

3. That Members agree the contents of this report in order to start the budget consultation 
process as follows: 

• A proposed 2.99% increase in council tax in 2024/25 with no proposed cuts 
to services; 

• A forecast balanced budget for 2024/25, based on a 2.99% increase in council 
tax as noted above and the use of £0.365m of reserves;  

• A forecast budget shortfall for 2025/26 of £1.575m, to be addressed through 
the development and delivery of the council’s savings programme;  

• To note the proposals in the report for investment in the Labour 
Administration’s priority areas. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
4. The council wishes to set out its budget proposals and consult on them with residents. 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 18 January 2024 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 7



Other options considered and rejected 
 

5. None - this is the draft budget and alternative budgets may be considered as part of 
the final budget proposal. 

 
Executive summary 
 
6. The Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement for 2024/25 was announced on 

18th December 2023, with information regarding specific elements of funding and grants 
issued in 
[...]
DGET DEVELOPMENT  

24. The draft budget has been developed in line with the achievements, decisions and 
actions taken by the council to date as outlined above. Despite the difficult financial 
position and cost pressures faced, reflecting high levels of inflation, utility costs and 
interest rates, along with the uncertainty around future Government funding, the council 
is committed to delivering on the agreed priorities and the budget reflects this. 
 

25. The key components of the draft 2024/25 Budget and MTFS, and the assumptions and 
information on which they are based, are detailed below. 
 

26. A key contributory factor in the development of the draft 2024/25 Budget and MTFS for 
the following 2 years is the Local Government Finance Settlement, through which 
Government sets out the funding it will make available to local authorities along with the 
parameters within which other sources of income, Council Tax and Business Rates, can 
be raised. 
 

27. The fact that again we have only received a one year settlement has exacerbated the 
uncertainty and the risk in our financial planning; in the absence of any figures or 
framework from Government, it is almost impossible to prepare a credible financial 
strategy beyond 31 March 2025 with any degree of confidence in the underlying 
assumptions. It is within this financial context that we are developing the MTFS. 

 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

28. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/25 was published on 18 
December 2023 and the implications of this are outlined below. Unfortunately however, 
unlike the in the Settlement provided for 2023/24, the Government has not provided any 
planning assumptions for the 2025/26 local government financial settlement. 

 

Business Rates 

29. The Provisional Settlement confirmed that the Lancashire Business Rates Pool will be 
able to continue in 2024/25; there is no mention as to whether this will continue into 
2025/26. As a m
[...]
 Quarter 2   
Quarter 3  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel minutes *  *   *  * 
Executive Cabinet Minutes *  *   *  * 
Notice of Executive 
Decisions *  *   *  * 
Health Scrutiny *  *   *  * 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme *  *   *  * 
Annual Reporting Back  *        
Budget Scrutiny      *   
Cycling Project Update *        
Anti-Social Behaviour in the 
Town Centre      *   
Cost of Living   *      
Wheelchair Accessibility   *      
Youth Services Outreach      *   
Water Safety        * 
Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny         

Community Safety 
Partnership update        * 

Task Group –  
         
Empty Properties Draft 

Report  Draft 
Report      

Recruitment and Staff 
Retention   Verbal 

update   Draft 
Report   

Mental Health Support – 
suicide bereavement        Verbal 

update 
Monitoring Reports         
Select Move    M1     M2 
Empty Properties         
   
   

 

Agenda Page 103 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	4 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes , 09/11/2023 Executive Cabinet
	Minutes , 07/12/2023 Executive Cabinet

	5 Notice of Executive Decisions
	7 Draft 24/25 Budget Update
	Draft 24/25 Budget Update
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Executive Cabinet
	Executive summary
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents


	10 Reports from Task and Finish Groups
	Introduction
	Summary Recommendations
	Membership of the Task Group
	Officer Support
	Scoping the review
	The Desired Outcomes Were (not in preferential order):
	Terms of Reference
	Witnesses
	Meetings
	Background and Context
	The documents above and those relating to equality monitoring and people with disabilities were provided via the modern.gov. library.
	The Council also obtains feedb

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of                    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date                Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Kim Snape, 
Michelle Beach, Dedrah Moss, Ryan Towers, 
Michelle Brown, Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, 
Pauline McGovern, Joan Williamson and Debra Platt 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

 Cllr Samantha Martin 

  
Guests 
present: 

Councillors Alistair Bradley – Executive Member 
(Economic Development and Public Service Reform) 
Councillor Peter Wilson – Executive member (Resources) 
Councillor Bev Murray Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) 

  
Officers: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer), 

Neil Halton (Head of Finance), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Communities and Leisure) and Clare Gornall (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

  
    
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

22 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

23 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

24 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

25 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the Executive Cabinet minutes be noted. 

  
 

26 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
One member referred to page 53 – CCTV Award of Contract listed for December 2023 
and requested an update as to this contract award.   
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted; 
2.    That an update be provided to the Committee as to the CCTV Award of 

Contract. 
  

  
27 Health Scrutiny update 

 
Councillor Margaret France provided an update from the Lancashire County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee.  

  
She reported on the following: 

  
-       NHS Lancashire Place Update and Future Arrangements 
-       NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board – Recovery and 

Transformation   
-       Concern was expressed by the Committee about NHS dentist provision in 

Lancashire. 
-       Achievements on the work of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board’s 

priorities – Healthy Hearts, Happier Minds and Best Start in Life. It was noted 
that Chorley had a particular issue in terms of suicide risk. 

  
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

28 Draft 24/25 Budget Update 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) attended the meeting to 
present the report on the Draft Budget 2024/25 which had been considered and 
agreed at Executive Cabinet on 18 January 2024. Louise Mattinson, Director of 
Finance was also in attendance.  

  
The report set out the draft budget position for the council for 2024/25 and the   
forecast for 2025/26, reflecting the information contained within the Provisional  Local 
Government Financial Settlement announced on 18th December 2023. 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Councillor Wilson explained that the budget consultation process, which had now 
started, included the following proposals: 

            A proposed 2.99% increase in council tax in 2024/25 with no 
proposed cuts to services; 

            A forecast balanced budget for 2024/25, based on a 2.99% increase 
in council tax as noted above and the use of £0.365m of reserves;  

            A forecast budget shortfall for 2025/26 of £1.575m, to be addressed 
through the development and delivery of the council’s savings 
programme 

            Proposals for the labour administration to invest in the priority areas 
identified in the report. 

  
Councillor Wilson highlighted the investments referenced on page 58 which generate 
net income for the Council, such as the Market Walk Shopping Centre, Primrose 
Gardens, Strawberry Meadows and Tatton Gardens. 

  
It was noted in the report that the figures in the report may be subject to change, 
pending receipt of the Final Local Government Financial Settlement announcement 
which is due from Government in early February 2024.  

  
Councillor Wilson highlighted paragraph 27 of the report which stressed the fact that 
the Council has only received a one year settlement.  In the absence of any figures or 
framework from Government, it is almost impossible to prepare a credible financial 
strategy beyond 31 March 2025 with any degree of confidence in the underlying 
assumptions. It was therefore difficult to develop the Medium Term Strategy in this 
context.  

  
He also referred to financial risks and uncertainties which would have an impact    on 
the Council’s budget such as staffing costs following an agreed pay award. 

  
Councillor Wilson addressed a query about Council Tax debt. He stressed that  the 
Council have a very broad package which aims to investigate the reasons for non-
payment of council tax, for example mental health issues. Individuals may be referred 
to services such as social prescribing to help address those issues.  

  
Councillor Wilson responded to two issues raised by the Chair, in relation to   energy 
costs and impact on projects for the area. Councillor Wilson indicated that hopefully 
energy costs would reduce, however they were unlikely to return to rates of 12 months 
ago. In relation to projects, e.g. arising from the Levelling Up Funding, these are still 
on track and would not be adversely impacted. 

  
Finally, Councillor Wilson indicated that due to the financial challenges being faced by 
the Council, the Executive Cabinet would be looking closely at all areas of the Council 
in the next twelve months and suggested that scrutiny would have a key role in that 
process. 

  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  
  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
29 Youth Diversionary and Out-Reach Services 

 
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention) presented a    report of 
the Director of Communities providing an overview of youth diversionary and outreach 
support services in the borough, including: 

  
-       Tackling anti social behaviour – engagement of the Public Protection Team  
-       INSPIRE Youth Zone Detached Outreach Programme 
-       Children and Family Wellbeing Detached Service 
-       Lancashire Violence Reduction Network 
-       Preston North End 

  
  

Councillor Murray responded to questions from the Committee. Arising from the 
discussions it was agreed that details about the INSPIRE outreach programme (i.e. 
forthcoming planned activities in which areas) be communicated to members (e.g. via 
in the Know). 
    
It was also suggested that INSPIRE be invited to jointly participate with the Council in 
local democracy week to engage with young people outside a school setting. 

  
Resolved –  
  

1.    That the report be noted; 
2.    That planned activities in forthcoming INSPIRE Outreach Programme be 

communicated to members e.g. via In the Know; 
3.    That INSPIRE invited to jointly participate with the Council in local democracy 

week to engage with young people outside a school setting. 
  

 
30 Reports from Task and Finish Groups 

 
Recruitment and Staff Retention Task Group 
  
Councillor Michelle Beach, Chair of the Recruitment and Staff Retention Task Group 
introduced and summarised the report, outlining their findings and conclusions, and 
final recommendations. She thanked all members of the Task Group and the officers 
for their hard work and support. 
  
The Vice Chair, Councillor Ryan Towers, responded to a query about the Council’s 
apprenticeship scheme. He explained that there had been a substantial increase in the 
number of apprentices since the first cohort and that a number of improvements had 
been made e.g. a dedicated training officer to ensure the requisite time allocation was 
met for completing personal development plans.  

  
Resolved - That the report be recommended to Executive Cabinet. 

  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Suicide Prevention and Bereavement Task Group 
  
It was noted that the next Scrutiny Task Group would look at Suicide Prevention and 
Bereavement. Members were asked to let Democratic Services know if they were 
interested.  
  
  
  

31 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. 
  
He proposed two amendments to the work programme.   
  
   
Resolved – That the Overview and Scrutiny work Programme 2023/24 be amended 
as follows: 
  
1.          That the Community Safety Partnership Update report be considered on 

14 March 2024;  
  

2.          That, arising from discussion on Special Expenses at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel on 23 November 2023, an update be 
provided on the outcome of that review as part of the Quarter 3 
Performance Monitoring report at the next Panel meeting on 7 March 
2024. 

 
32 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 

 
There was no urgent business.  
 

33 Town Centre Action Plan Update 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented a report providing an overview of the matters related to 
anti-social behaviour (ASB) in connection with Chorley Town Centre.  
  
Arising from the discussion it was agreed in principle that a similar framework be 
applied to other urban hub areas in the borough, as anti social behaviour can be 
sporadic and move outside Chorley Town Centre. The Chair suggested that if there 
were patterns of anti social behaviour which related to the approval of planning 
applications (retail outlets, eating outlets etc) it may be possible to put something in 
place at the planning stage. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

34 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Resolved – That the press and public be excluded for the following item of business 
on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
35 Town Centre Action Plan Update - Appendix 

 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the appendix to the report. 
  
Resolved -  That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


	Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) attended the meeting to present the report on the Draft Budget 2024/25 which had been considered and agreed at Executive Cabinet on 18 January 2024. Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance was also in attendance.
	The report set out the draft budget position for the council for 2024/25 and the   forecast for 2025/26, reflecting the information contained within the Provisional  Local Government Financial Settlement announced on 18th December 2023.
	Councillor Wilson explained that the budget consultation process, which had now started, included the following proposals:
	Suicide Prevention and Bereavement Task Group

